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EARTH TIMITF]D
OF D
YEAR ENDED 31ST DECFMBER 1996
The directors have pleasure in submitting their report, together with
the audited accounts of the company, for the year ended 31st December 1996.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

The principal activity of the company during the year under review, was
that of Travel and Theatre Agents.

There were no significant changes in these activities during the year.
FIXED ASSETS

Changes in fixed assets are shown in the notes to the accounts.
DIRECTORS

The directors who held office during the year were as follows:—

G C Donovan
I D Allcock

DIRECTORS INTERESTS

The interests of the directors and their families in the shares of the
- company were as follows:—
: Ordinary shares of £l _each

1996 1995
G C Donovan - A Shares 60 60
I D Allcock — A Shares 20 . 20

yearwl'umglveatruearﬂfalrnaaofthestateofaffalrsofthecompany
arxioftheprofltorlossofthecmmlyforthatperlod. In preparing those
accounts, the director is regquired to:

a. select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

b. make judgements and estimates that are reaschable and prudent;

c. follow applicable accounting standards, subject to any material
departures disclosed and explained in the accounts;

d. prepare the accounts on a going concern basis unless it is
inappropriate to presume that the company will contimue in business.

The directors are responsible for Keeping proper accounting records which
disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the
company ard to enable them to ensure that the accounts comply with the
Companies Act 1985. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets
of the company and hence taking reasonable steps for the prevention and
detection of fraud and other irregularities.
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AUDITORS

Wellers have expressed their willingness to be re-appointed as auditors and
a resolution to this effect will be proposed at the Anmual General Meeting.

In preparing the above report the directors have taken advantage of special
exemptions applicable to small companies.
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EARTH LIMITED

We have audited the financial statements on pages S to 10 which have been
prepared under the historical cost convention and the accounting policies
set out on page 7.

ive ibilities of directors and auditors

Asdescnbedmpaqezthecanpanysdjrectorsarerasponslbleforﬂ:e
preparation of financial statements. It is our responsibility to form an
independent opinion, based on our audit, on those statements and to report
our opinion to you.

Basis of opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing Standards issued by the
auditing Practices Board. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of
evidence relevent to the amounts and discleosures in the financial statements
It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgments
made by the directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and
of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the company’s
circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We plamed and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and
explanations which we considered necessary in order to provide us with
sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial
statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or
- other irregularity or error. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the
" overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial
statements.

mion

In our opinion the financial statements give'a true and fair view of the
state of the company’s affairs at 31st December 1996 and of the loss for

the year then ended and have been properly prepared in accordance with the
Companies Act 1985 applicable to small companies.

Wellers
Registered Auditors
53 @rosvenor Street

WIX S9FH
gth July 1997
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Notes 1. to 6. form part of these accounts
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EARTH LIMITED
PROFIT AND TOSS ACCOUNT
YEAR FNDED 31ST DECEMBER 1996
1996
Notes £ £

Turnover 1.2 665,931

Cost of sales 575,643

Gross Profit 90,288

Administrative expenses 101,883

Net operating loss (11,595)

Interest receivable 22

Interest payable (183)

(161)

Loss on ordinary 2 (11,756)

activities before taxaticn

Taxation -
 Loss on ordinary (11,756)
- activities after taxation

NET IOSS FCR THE YEAR £ (11,756}

STATEMENT OF ACCUMITTATED DEFICTT

Opening balance at 1st Jarmuary 1996 (18,372)

Net loss for the year (11,756}

ACCUMULATED DEFICIT

CARRTED FORWARD

£ (30,128)

717,537
626,516
91,021
98,694

(7,673)

426
(10)

416

(7,257)

(7,257)
£ (7,257)

(11,115)

(7,257)

£ (18,372)



Tangible assets

CURRENT ASSETS
Deltors

Cash at bank and in hand
CREDITORS - amounts falling

due within one year
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES

NET (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS

' Financed by:

CAPTTAI, AND RESFRVES

Called up share capital
Profit and loss account

3,777

3,777
9,720
859
10,579
(24,384)

(13,805)

(10,028)

£ (10,028)

20,100

(30,128)

£ (10,028)

7,604

7,604

3,641

17,496

21,137

(27,013)

(5,876)

1,728

£ 1,728

20,100
(18,372)

£ 1,728

" The directors have taken advantage, in the preparation of these accounts, of
special exemptions applicable to small companies cn the grounds that the
company qualifies as a small company by virtue of Section 247 of the
Companies Act 1985. The accounts were approved by the board on

8th July 1997 and signed on its behalf.

i
“7- @Xs

G C Donovan

DIRBCTOR
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EARTH TIMITED

NOTES 1O THE ACCOUNTS

1. ACOOUNTING POLICIES
The following accounting policies have been used consistently in
dealing with items which are considered material in relation to the
company’s accounts.

1.1 Accounting Conventions
The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost accounting
convention, set out in the 4th Schedule to the Companies Act 1985,
and camply with the Statements of Standard Accounting Practice.

1.2 Twunover

This represents the invoiced amounts of goods sold and provided, net
of value added tax.
1.3 Depreciation of tangible assets

Provision is made for depreciation on all tangible assets,
at rates calculated to write off the cost by equal amual
instalments over their estimated useful lives at the following

rates:-~
Rate per anmm Term
Leasehold buildirxy Egqual instalments Lease term
Office equipment 25.00% Net Book Value
Fixtures and fittings 25.00% Net Bock Value
1.4 Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is provided on the liability method in respect of
" the taxation effect of all timing differences to the extent that it
is probable that liabilities will crystallise in the forseeable
future.

No provision has been made in the accounts due to the availability
of tax losses.
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The Loss on ordinary activities before taxation has been
determined after charging or crediting the following:-

1996
£
Hire of equipment 8,649
Depreciation 1,411
1oss on disposal of fixed assets 2,416
Anditors’ remuneration 1,000
Directors’ emoluments ‘ 21,000
Interest payable 183

Interest receivable (22)
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1995

6,380
1,829

1,000
21,000
10

(426)



3.

Cost

At comencement
Disposals
At 31st December 1996

e iati
At commencement
Disposals
Charge for year

At 31st December 1996

Net Val

At 31st December 1996

At 31st December 1995

DEBTORS

Trade debtors

Leasehold Office Fixtuyes &

Social security and other taxes

Other debitors

Property Equipment Fittings Total
£ £ £ £
3,338 10,060 3,269 16,667
(3,338) - - (3,338)

- 10,060 3,269 13,329
771 6,406 1,886 9,063
(922) - - (922)
151 914 346 1,411
- 7,320 2,232 9,552
- 2,740 1,037 3,777
_ 1 e ——— p———
. 2,567 3,654 1,383 7,604

1996 1995

£ £

- 1,594
1,699 271
8,021 1,776
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5.

EARTH LIMTTED

Trade creditors

Other taxes and social security costs

Directors’ current accounts
Accruals

Ordinary A shares of £1 each
Ordinary B shares of f1 each
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1996 1995
£ £
18,810 23,583
4,571 1,144
- 684
1,003 1,602
24,384 27,013
Allotted,Issued
Authoriged and fully paid
1996 1995
£ £ £
50,000 100 100
50,000 206,000 20,000

100,000 20,100

20,100



