2619761

FARTH LIMITED

REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 1996

WELLERS
ACCOUNTANTS
53 GROSVENOR STREET
LONDON
WIX 9FH



REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 1996

CONTENTS

Page No.

1	Company information
2-3	Directors' Report
4	Auditors' report to the Members
5	Profit and Loss Account
6	Balance Sheet
7-10	Notes to the Accounts

COMPANY INFORMATION

YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 1996

<u>DIRECTORS</u> G C Donovan

I D Allcock

SECRETARY I D Allcock

REGISTERED OFFICE 2 Durand Gardens

London SW9 OPP

<u>AUDITORS</u> Wellers

Accountants

53 Grosvenor Street

London W1X 9FH

BANKERS Lloyds Bank Plc

Market Branch 802 Oxford Street Swansea SA1 3AP

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 1996

The directors have pleasure in submitting their report, together with the audited accounts of the company, for the year ended 31st December 1996.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

The principal activity of the company during the year under review, was that of Travel and Theatre Agents.

There were no significant changes in these activities during the year.

FIXED ASSETS

Changes in fixed assets are shown in the notes to the accounts.

DIRECTORS

The directors who held office during the year were as follows:-

G C Donovan

I D Allcock

DIRECTORS INTERESTS

The interests of the directors and their families in the shares of the company were as follows:-

	Ordinary shares of fl each		
	<u>1996</u>	<u>1995</u>	
G C Donovan - A Shares I D Allcock - A Shares	60 20	60 . 20	

DIRECTORS RESPONSIBILITIES

Company law requires the directors to prepare accounts for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing those accounts, the director is required to:

- a. select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- b. make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- c. follow applicable accounting standards, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the accounts;
- d. prepare the accounts on a going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and to enable them to ensure that the accounts comply with the Companies Act 1985. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS (CONTD)

YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 1996

AUDITORS

Wellers have expressed their willingness to be re-appointed as auditors and a resolution to this effect will be proposed at the Annual General Meeting.

In preparing the above report the directors have taken advantage of special exemptions applicable to small companies.

By order of the Board

G C Donovan

8th July 1997

REPORT OF THE AUDITORS TO THE MEMBERS OF

EARIH LIMITED

We have audited the financial statements on pages 5 to 10 which have been prepared under the historical cost convention and the accounting policies set out on page 7.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

As described on page 2 the company's directors are responsible for the preparation of financial statements. It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion, based on our audit, on those statements and to report our opinion to you.

Basis of opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing Standards issued by the auditing Practices Board. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevent to the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgments made by the directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the company's circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs at 31st December 1996 and of the loss for the year then ended and have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985 applicable to small companies.

Wellers

Registered Auditors 53 Grosvenor Street

London WLX 9FH

8th July 1997

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 1996

			<u> 1996</u>		1995
	<u>Notes</u>	£	£	£	£
Turnover	1.2		665,931		717,537
Cost of sales			575,643		626,516
Gross Profit			90,288		91,021
Administrative expenses			101,883		98,694
Net operating loss			(11,595)		(7,673)
Interest receivable Interest payable	_	22 (183)		426 (10)	
	•		(161)		416
Loss on ordinary activities before taxation	2		(11,756)	•	(7,257)
Taxation			-		-
Loss on ordinary activities after taxation			(11,756)	,	(7,257)
NET LOSS FOR THE YEAR		£	(11,756)	£	(7,257)
STATEMENT OF ACCUMULATED DEFI	CIT				
Opening balance at 1st January	y 1996		(18,372)		(11,115)
Net loss for the year			(11,756)	-	(7,257)
ACCUMULATED DEFICIT CARRIED FORWARD		£	(30,128)	£	(18,372)

Notes 1. to 6. form part of these accounts

BALANCE SHEET

AT 31ST DECEMBER 1996

		_	<u> 1996</u>	_	<u> 1995</u>
	<u>Notes</u>	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	3		3,777		7,604
			3,777	,	7,604
CURRENT ASSETS			,		
Debtors	4	9,720		3,641	
Cash at bank and in hand		859		17,496	
		10,579		21,137	
CREDITORS - amounts falling due within one year	5 .	(24,384)		(27,013)	
-					
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES			(13,805)		(5 , 87 6)
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES	•		(10,028)		1,728
NET (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS			£ (10,028)	f.	1,728
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				-	
		•			
Financed by:					
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	6		20,100		20,100
Profit and loss account			(30,128)		(18,372)
·			£ (10,028)	£	1,728
				:	

The directors have taken advantage, in the preparation of these accounts, of special exemptions applicable to small companies on the grounds that the company qualifies as a small company by virtue of Section 247 of the Companies Act 1985. The accounts were approved by the board on 8th July 1997 and signed on its behalf.

G C Donovan

DIRECTOR

Notes 1. to 6. form part of these accounts

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following accounting policies have been used consistently in dealing with items which are considered material in relation to the company's accounts.

1.1 Accounting Conventions

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost accounting convention, set out in the 4th Schedule to the Companies Act 1985, and comply with the Statements of Standard Accounting Practice.

1.2 Turnover

This represents the invoiced amounts of goods sold and provided, net of value added tax.

1.3 Depreciation of tangible assets

Provision is made for depreciation on all tangible assets, at rates calculated to write off the cost by equal annual instalments over their estimated useful lives at the following rates:-

	Rate per annum	Tem
Leasehold building Office equipment Fixtures and fittings	Equal instalments 25.00% Net Book 25.00% Net Book	Value

1.4 <u>Deferred taxation</u>

Deferred taxation is provided on the liability method in respect of the taxation effect of all timing differences to the extent that it is probable that liabilities will crystallise in the forseeable future.

No provision has been made in the accounts due to the availability of tax losses.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

2. SUPPLEMENTARY PROFIT AND LOSS INFORMATION

The Loss on ordinary activities before taxation has been determined after charging or crediting the following:-

	<u> 1996</u>	<u> 1995</u>
•	£	£
Hire of equipment	8,649	6,380
Depreciation	1,411	1,829
Loss on disposal of fixed assets	2,416	-
Auditors' remuneration	1,000	1,000
Directors' emoluments	21,000	21,000
Interest payable	183	10
Interest receivable	(22)	(426)
		

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

3. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

4.

	<u>Leasehold</u> <u>Property</u> Ex		Fittings f	<u>Total</u> £
<u>Cost</u>				
At commencement	3,338	10,060	3,269	16,667
Disposals	(3,338)		_	(3,338)
At 31st December 1996		10,060	3,269	13,329
<u>Depreciation</u>				
At commencement	771	6,406	1,886	9,063
Disposals	(922)	-	-	(922)
Charge for year	151	914	346	1,411
At 31st December 1996		7,320	2,232	9,552
Net Book Value				
At 31st December 1996	-	2,740	1,037	3,777
At 31st December 1995	2,567	3,654	1,383	7,604
DEBTORS			1006	1005
			<u>1996</u> £	<u>1995</u> £
Trade debtors Social security and other tax Other debtors	kes		1,699 8,021	1,594 271 1,776
			9,720	3,641

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

5. CREDITORS: Amounts falling due within one year

	<u>1996</u> £	<u>1995</u> £
Trade creditors Other taxes and social security costs Directors' current accounts Accruals	18,810 4,571 - 1,003	23,583 1,144 684 1,602
	24,384	27,013

6. SHARE CAPITAL

	Authorised	and fully	
	£	<u>1996</u> £	<u>1995</u> £
Ordinary A shares of fl each Ordinary B shares of fl each	50,000 50,000	100 20,000	100 20,000
	100,000	20,100	20,100